
 

Town of Cortland 

Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting 

Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112 

May 22, 2023 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

PRESENTATION OF EAGLE SCOUT RECIPIENT ETHAN BERGESON 

SWEARING IN OF POLICE DEPARTMENT PATROL OFFICERS JOSHUA RYDER AND 
MICHAEL BELL 

PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve Town Board Minutes of April 24, 2023; Approve Expenditures Report of April 
2023 and Accept Treasurers Report of 2023 

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

2. Consideration of an Ordinance Regarding Certain Variation Requests for Property 
Located at 86 S. Somonauk Road.  (This ordinance, if passed, would grant variation 
requests from applicant Amy Aluli to certain regulations associated with setbacks, the 
location of an open sky patio, and specific parking requirements to accommodate a 
proposed bar/restaurant/videogaming establishment for Parcel 09-29-207-001 at 86 S. 
Somonauk Road.  The hearing officer report, along with exhibits and staff report from 
the hearing, is attached as an exhibit.  The Town Board may 1) pass the ordinance, 2) 
modify the ordinance, or 3) fail to pass the ordinance (which would represent denial of 
the requests.)) 

3. Consideration of application for Noise Variance for Cortland Summer Fest in 
accordance with Title 5, Chapter 4, Section 5-4-4 of Town Code: Exemptions:  D. 
Community Events - Exemption request for operation during night hours 

4. Consideration of Submittal of Grant Agreement Between the State of Illinois, 
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) and The Town of 
Cortland, Illinois- Ratify Mayor’s signature of Agreement 

5. Consideration of DeKalb County Community Foundation (DCCF) Grant Agreement – 
Ratify Mayor’s signature of Agreement 

6. Consideration of an Ordinance Amending Title 6 Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Chapter 
3, Traffic Schedules, Section 2, Speed Limits, to the Town of Cortland Town 
Code.  (This ordinance, if passed, would modify certain speed limits in areas currently 
governed by Section 6-3-2 of Town Code, as recommended by the Town Engineer.) 

7. Approve a Temporary Use Permit for the Illinois Department of Transportation for 
Remediation of Abandoned Storage Tanks Located in the Right of Way of Somonauk 
Road, Cortland Illinois 

8. Approve a Contract for Testing Service Corporation (TSC) to Provide Construction 
Material Engineering for Somonauk Road Paving 
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9. Consideration of an Agreement between KMF Writing and Scheduling Services and 
the Town of Cortland for the production of the Town of Cortland Newsletter 

  

10. Approve Preliminary Event for Touch-A-Truck – June 17, 2023, Cortland Community 
Park 

  

PARKS ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT 

COMMENTS  

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

11. Police Department, Public Works, Engineer & Zoning and Monthly Permit Reports 

MAYOR'S REPORT 

ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION – Exception to Open Meeting Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (5)) 
The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body, including meetings held 
for the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired. 

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION 

POSSIBLE ACTION AFTER EXECUTIVE SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 
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Approved: 
Attest:  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

Town of Cortland 
Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting 

Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112 

April 24, 2023, at 7:00 PM 
MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL 
Mayor Pietrowski called the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees to order at 7:00 p.m.  The Pledge 
of Allegiance was recited.  Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski called roll showing as present; Mayor Mark 
Pietrowski, Trustees Charmaine Fioretto, Doug Corson, Jim Walker, Mike Siewierski and Randi Olson.  
Shown as absent was Trustee Brad Stone.  Quorum was present.  Also present were Public Works 
Director Joel Summerhill, Engineer and Zoning Administrator Brandy Williams, Police Chief Lin Dargis, 
Clerk Cheryl Aldis and Attorney Kevin Buick. 
Swearing In of Newly Elected Trustees – Four-Year Terms  
Bradley Stone, Douglas Corson, and Charmaine Fioretto 
Clerk Aldis swore in the newly elected officials, Charmaine Fioretto, and Doug Corson, for four-year 
terms.  Trustee Stone was absent and will be sworn in at a later date. 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Trustee Walker moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Trustee Olson.  Voice vote 
carried the motion. 
Voting Yea: Trustee Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto, Olson. 
Voting Nay: None. 
Absent: Trustee Stone. 
PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK 
No public wishing to speak. 
CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve Town Board Minutes of April 10, 2023; Approve Expenditure Reports for 
February and March 2023 and Accept Treasures Reports for February and March 2023 
Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski read the consent agenda into the record.  Approve Town Board 
Minutes of April 10, 2023; Approve Expenditure Reports for February and March 2023 and 
Accept Treasures Reports for February and March 2023.  Trustee Siewierski moved to 
approve the Town Board Minutes of April 10, 2023; Approve Expenditure Reports for February 
and March 2023 and Accept Treasures Reports for February and March 2023, seconded by 
Trustee Corson.  Roll call vote carried the motion. 
Voting Yea: Trustee Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto, Olson. 
Voting Nay: None. 
Absent: Trustee Stone. 

 

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
2. Proclamation Municipal Clerks Week April 30 - May 6, 2023 

Trustee Corson moved to approve a Proclamation for Municipal Clerks Week, April 30- May 6, 
2023, seconded by Trustee Siewierski.  Voice vote carried the motion. 
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Approved: 
Attest:  Page 2 of 3 
 

Voting Yea: Trustees Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto and Olson 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: Trustee Stone 

3. Authorization for Mayor to Execute an Agreement between Pink Moon Film, LLC, and 
the Town of Cortland 
Trustee Siewierski moved to Authorize the Mayor to Execute an Agreement between Pink 
Moon Films, LLC, and the Town of Cortland, seconded by Trustee Fioretto.  Roll call vote 
carried the motion.  [Clerks Note: Dates changed to 9/5/2023-9/27/2023] 
Voting Yea: Trustee Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto, Olson. 
Voting Nay: None. 
Absent: Trustee Stone. 

4. Discussion Only – Public Safety Building Planning Report for 50 West Maple St 
Brandy Williams, Engineer, and Zoning Administrator discussed the Public Safety Building 
Planning Report for 50 W Maple Street.  Ms. Williams broke down the phases within the report 
to explain the processes and estimated costs for each phase.  Ms. Williams suggested that the 
best course of action for cost would be a low interest or no interest loan through USDA.  
Should the town pursue a low interest or no interest loan, the payments would be roughly 
$21,000 per month or $250,000 per year based upon the construction cost in the Larson & 
Darby report at $5.9 Million.  Ms. Williams mentioned that the next step is to go out for bid for 
selection of an architect, whom will prepare drawings for all phases.  There was a consensus 
of the board to initiate construction of phase one. 

5. Approve Revised Job Descriptions for Public Works Department: 
• General Maintenance Full Time 
• General Maintenance Temporary Seasonal 
Trustee Corson moved to approve a job description for General Maintenance full time and 
approve a job description for General Maintenance Temporary Seasonal and repeal the 
following job descriptions: Director of Operations and Maintenance, General Maintenance, 
General Maintenance Non CDL, Buildings, Parks and General Maintenance, and Parks and 
Grounds General Maintenance, seconded by Trustee Fioretto.  Roll call vote carried the 
motion. 
Voting Yea: Trustee Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto, Olson 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: Trustee Stone 

6. Approve Job Description for Temporary Engineer Intern 
Trustee Corson moved to approve a job description for a Temporary Engineer Intern, 
seconded by Trustee Olson.  Roll call vote carried the motion. 
Voting Yea: Trustee Siewierski, Walker, Corson, Fioretto, Olson 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: Trustee Stone 

 
COMMENTS  
Clerk Aldis reported she attended Lobby Day in Springfield and met/spoke with the Governor for a brief 
period and Tony McCombie, Illinois House Minority Leader. 
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Approved: 
Attest:  Page 3 of 3 
 

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 
Ms. Williams reported that Curran was the lowest bidder for the Somonauk Road construction project.  
The contract has been executed and the project is set to begin next month.  [Clerks Note: Begins June.] 
Mr. Summerhill reported the pickleball nets have been received and will be placed in McPhillips Park 
soon. 
Police Chief Lin Dargis reported he attended a training course about Domestic Violence and 
Strangulation in DeKalb along with many other Police departments.  He discussed what took place and 
spoke to the board about the impact domestic violence has and that it is the most common call in our 
municipality. 
MAYOR'S REPORT 
Mayor Pietrowski reported the sign regarding the construction of the splash pad at Suppland park has 
been approved.  He also reported that pickleball will soon be available in McPhillips Park. 
ADJOURNMENT 
Trustee Siewierski moved to adjourn, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Voice vote carried the motion.  
Meeting adjourned at 7:50 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Kaity Siewierski 
Deputy Clerk 
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023 May 15, 2023  01:47PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032023 ACCT #10711-16045 032023 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 2,414.78

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032023 ACCT #10711-16045 032023 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 2,477.09

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032023 ACCT #2371151041 032023 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 186.02

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032723 ACCT #1565283053 032723 13-8000-840 AIRPORT ROAD UTILITIES 15.33

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032723 ACCT #4188054000 032723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.26

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032723 ACCT #3504012009 032723 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 24.30

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032723 ACCT #2746057001 032723 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 23.26

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032723 ACCT #0403167171 032723 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 41.58

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032723 ACCT #2863057150 032723 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 37.29

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032723 ACCT #0459043031 032723 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 90.88

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #2875156024 032823 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 1,108.17

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #1239090004 032823 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 234.69

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #3567169021 032823 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 5,164.53

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #5631039010 032823 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 267.62

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #4707129051 032823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 43.30

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #0723100114 032823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 102.05

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #5715097078 032823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 212.91

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #7347065022 032823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 125.87

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #3974033034 032823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 24.51

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #0993022049 032823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 9,108.50

04/06/23 42293 COMED 032823 ACCT #0403114054 032823 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 808.77

04/06/23 42294 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY  031423 INT-MAT ELECTRONIC  PHOT S511219078. 01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS 42.96

04/06/23 42295 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 040323 105-HRA ADMIN SERVICES &  378028 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 109.20

04/06/23 42296 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 032023 GENERAL COUNSEL, ORDINA 48640 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 1,881.25

04/06/23 42297 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 032023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43030232 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 224.59

04/06/23 42297 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 032023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43030232 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 86.52

04/06/23 42297 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 032023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43030232 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 40.06

04/06/23 42297 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 032023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43030232 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 40.06

04/06/23 42297 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 032023 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 43030232 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 25.01

04/06/23 42298 GRAINGER 031423 GLOVES, VISION TYPE-N 9638877432 01-6100-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 115.26

04/06/23 42299 HARRIS, ROBERT J., III 032423 NITAB TRAINING 3/20/23-3/24/2 032423 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 50.00

04/06/23 42300 J & K COMMUNICATIONS INC 032723 VIKING VP5000 SERIES PORT 121664 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 3,258.16

04/06/23 42301 LITHO SPECIALISTS 032123 WINDOW ENVELOPES & REC IS32733 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 282.00

04/06/23 42302 MENARDS 031323 MAILBOX REPAIR-SNOWPLO 86733 01-6100-591 MISC EXPENSE 188.31

04/06/23 42303 METRONET 032823  FIBER-SPEED INTERNET-FEB  032823 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 99.90

04/06/23 42303 METRONET 032823  FIBER-SPEED INTERNET-FEB  032823 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 99.90

04/06/23 42304 NICOR 031723 250 S HALWOOD ST 031723 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 873.97

04/06/23 42304 NICOR 031723 156 E NORTH AVE 031723 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 211.62

04/06/23 42304 NICOR 032123 59 S SOMONAUK RD 032123 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 129.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023 May 15, 2023  01:47PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

04/06/23 42304 NICOR 032123 227 S SOMONAUK RD 032123 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 161.91

04/06/23 42304 NICOR 032123 100 S LLANOS ST 032123 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 377.55

04/06/23 42304 NICOR 032123 91 N SPRUCE ST 032123 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 115.11

04/06/23 42305 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 033123 AMMONIA AS NITROGEN, FLO I9550759 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 282.50

04/06/23 42305 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 033123 AMMONIA AS NITROGEN, FLO I9550759 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 495.10

04/06/23 42306 PB ELECTRONICS 030123 KUSTOM FALCONHR STATION 143581 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 820.00

04/06/23 42307 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 032723 W4 ACCESS CONTROLS, HIG 4668 07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 4,576.58

04/06/23 42307 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 032723 NEUCORT LIFT HIGH SECURIT 4669 07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 2,154.67

04/06/23 42308 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE C 031823 ACCT. 1048895-10001 LIFE INS 031823 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 261.36

04/06/23 42309 REVERE ELECTRIC SUPPLY 031223 LED LAMP REPLACEMENT PA S4830382.00 01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS 771.95

04/06/23 42309 REVERE ELECTRIC SUPPLY 031523 HEAD, GLOBE W/ REFLECTOR S4830382.00 01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS 3,485.37

04/06/23 42310 SEALMASTER 032323 SQUEEGEE, 36", LITE WEIGHT 95985 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 140.73

04/06/23 42311 SHAW SUBURBAN MEDIA 033123 BUDGET HEARING NOTICE 0323100251 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 60.14

04/06/23 42312 USABLUEBOOK 031423 SAFETY GLASSES, GLOVES,  297356 01-6100-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 1,122.55

04/06/23 42312 USABLUEBOOK 031423 SAFETY GLASSES, GLOVES,  297356 06-7300-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 436.03

04/06/23 42312 USABLUEBOOK 031423 CLASS E RAIN PANTS, WATER  298469 06-7300-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 98.40

04/06/23 42313 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET US 040323 VEHICLE TRACKING SUBSCRI 3860000386 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 87.25

04/06/23 42314 VIKING CHEMICAL COMPANY 032223 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE, SO 143565 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 1,050.50

04/06/23 42315 WATER PRODUCTS CO 032823 6" DWV COUPLINGS, PVC CE 0315102 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 780.00

04/06/23 42315 WATER PRODUCTS CO 032823 6" DWV COUPLINGS, PVC CE 0315102 01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 400.00

04/06/23 42316 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 040123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE  021629 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 6,373.89

04/06/23 42316 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 040123 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE  021630 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 2,773.00

04/21/23 42317 AT&T MOBILITY 032523 WIRELESS 2872972642 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 555.59

04/21/23 42318 BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET 040623 SAFETY STICKER 52044 06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 70.00

04/21/23 42319 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 042123 CIVIC CONNECT LICENSE FEE A2023-06 01-1350 PREPAIDS 13,590.00

04/21/23 42320 COPS INC 032723 UNIFORM ITEMS-BRIAN SAWY 13181 01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 152.66

04/21/23 42321 CORTLAND COMMUNITY LIBRA 042123 LAND/CASH CONTRIBUTIONS 042123 13-2407 LAND/CASH: PUBLIC LIBRARY 945.00

04/21/23 42322 CORTLAND FIRE PROTECTION  042123 LAND/CASH CONTRIBUTIONS 042123 13-2401 LAND/CASH: CFPD 6,300.00

04/21/23 42323 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 033123 TELESCOPING POLE PRUNER 89419 01-6100-227 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 715.98

04/21/23 42324 ELBURN NAPA 032723 NAPA GOLD OIL FILTER, 5W20 855795 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 67.49

04/21/23 42324 ELBURN NAPA 032723 CARLYLE SOCKET 855822 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 31.99

04/21/23 42324 ELBURN NAPA 032923 ENGINE OIL FILTER 856054 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 3.53

04/21/23 42325 FERGUSON WATER WORKS 033123 6 CI PVC COUP RC 0455656 01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 129.16

04/21/23 42326 FRONTIER 041023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 041023 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 250.18

04/21/23 42326 FRONTIER 041023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 041023 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 135.98

04/21/23 42326 FRONTIER 041023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 041023 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 337.64

04/21/23 42326 FRONTIER 041023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 041023 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 111.36

04/21/23 42326 FRONTIER 041023 BROADBAND CELL SERVICE 041023 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 167.37

04/21/23 42327 IACP 121922 2023 MEMBERSHIP DUES 0246412 01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 63.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

7

Item 1.



TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023 May 15, 2023  01:47PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

04/21/23 42327 IACP 121922 2023 MEMBERSHIP DUES 0246412 01-1350 PREPAIDS 126.67

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 22.00

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 2,476.00

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 928.00

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP 39.00

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 134.00

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 200.00

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 111.00

04/21/23 42328 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 041023 2022 WC AUDIT PREMIUM 85218 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 115.00

04/21/23 42329 Jacob & Klein, LTD 041023 2023 ANNUAL PROF FEES-1ST  041023 14-6600-212 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 305.25

04/21/23 42330 LARSON & DARBY GROUP 040623 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-P 43415 01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE 4,731.00

04/21/23 42331 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 040723 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-M 77261 01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES 8,546.38

04/21/23 42331 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 040723 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-M 77261 06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45

04/21/23 42331 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 040723 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-M 77261 07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17

04/21/23 42332 MENARDS 032723 SUN/SHADE SEED, FG START 87594 01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 173.96

04/21/23 42332 MENARDS 040323 SCOOP DH ALUM, SUN/SHADE  87996 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 83.98

04/21/23 42332 MENARDS 040523 AC2 TRT, GREEN TRTD, 1/4" P 88142 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 310.65

04/21/23 42332 MENARDS 041123 COPPER SPLITBOLT 88495 01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS 36.45

04/21/23 42332 MENARDS 041123 CRACK FILLER, STOREROOM  88518 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 163.51

04/21/23 42332 MENARDS 041223 LAG SCREW, TURNBUCKLE 88603 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 18.41

04/21/23 42332 MENARDS 041323 PAPER TOWELS, CRACK FILL 88652 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 84.83

04/21/23 42333 MERRY MAIDS 040723 CLEANING-PD 040723 01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 314.00

04/21/23 42333 MERRY MAIDS 011823 CLEANING-TOWN HALL 040723-TH 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 186.00

04/21/23 42334 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 041823 TABS, LASER CARTRIDGES, T 652183-0 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 728.62

04/21/23 42334 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 0412041923 PAPER TOWELS 652183-1 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 36.10

04/21/23 42335 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 040123 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 6231052023 01-2130 LIFE INSURANCE WITHHELD 128.00

04/21/23 42336 NICOR 032123 54 MARY ALDIS LN 032123-1 01-6200-316 UTILITIES 282.71

04/21/23 42337 PETTY CASH 042123 POSTAGE, CR ERROR 042123 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 2.22

04/21/23 42337 PETTY CASH 042123 POSTAGE, CR ERROR 042123 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 4.00

04/21/23 42338 PF PETTIBONE & COMPANY 012323 ADMIN ADJUDICATION FORMS 183348 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 153.90

04/21/23 42338 PF PETTIBONE & COMPANY 012623 MUNI CODE VIOLATION CITATI 183349 01-1350 PREPAIDS 559.80

04/21/23 42339 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 041823 SERVER, INTEL PROCESSOR 4670 01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 21,739.00

04/21/23 42339 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 041823 SERVER, INTEL PROCESSOR 4670 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 2,000.00

04/21/23 42339 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 041823 SERVER, INTEL PROCESSOR 4670 07-7400-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXP 2,000.00

04/21/23 42339 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 042023 SONICWALL UPGRADE 4671 01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 3,883.00

04/21/23 42339 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 042023 SONICWALL UPGRADE 4671 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 342.50

04/21/23 42339 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 042023 SONICWALL UPGRADE 4671 07-7400-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXP 342.50

04/21/23 42340 RK DIXON CO 032323 CONTRACT BASE RATE & OVE IN4337209 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 53.25

04/21/23 42341 SOFTWATERCITY INC. 033123 WATER RENT 033123 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023 May 15, 2023  01:47PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

04/21/23 42342 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPA 041723 DENTAL INSURANCE-MAY 041723 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 538.67

04/21/23 42343 The Economic Development Grou 041023 CONSULTING FEE - TIF DISTRI 041023 14-6600-212 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 1,221.60

04/21/23 42344 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 040323 STREET NAME  SIGNS 114326 01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS 75.75

04/21/23 42345 UNION DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 031623 DISCHARGE OF WASTEWATE 031623 06-7300-312 ANNUAL PERMIT FEES 3,000.00

04/21/23 42346 UPS DEKALB 041123 CARBONLESS FORMS 041123 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 46.00

04/21/23 42347 USABLUEBOOK 032723  FLOURIDE REAGENT, VARIAB 311976 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 942.68

04/21/23 42347 USABLUEBOOK 033123 FULL DISCLOSURE SIGN FLO 317638 07-7400-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 176.25

04/21/23 42348 VERIZON WIRELESS 040123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 642000880-0 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 115.28

04/21/23 42348 VERIZON WIRELESS 040123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 642000880-0 01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 178.79

04/21/23 42348 VERIZON WIRELESS 040123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 642000880-0 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 65.64

04/21/23 42348 VERIZON WIRELESS 040123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 642000880-0 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 107.93

04/21/23 42348 VERIZON WIRELESS 040123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 642000880-0 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 63.19

04/21/23 42348 VERIZON WIRELESS 040123 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 642000880-0 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 178.78

04/21/23 42349 WATER PRODUCTS CO 041923 RISER, MANHOLE ADJ RING,  0315510 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 2,772.00

04/21/23 42350 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEA 040723 XEROX COPIER-VERSALINK 5024658358 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 131.85

04/21/23 42351 WEX BANK 041523 GASOLINE-PD 88528524 01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,312.14

04/21/23 42351 WEX BANK 041523 SERVICE-PD 88528524 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 57.00

04/21/23 42351 WEX BANK 041523 GASOLINE-PW 88528524 01-6100-371 FUEL 241.32

04/21/23 42351 WEX BANK 041523 GASOLINE-ENGINEERING 88528524 01-6300-371 GASOLINE 214.41

04/21/23 42351 WEX BANK 041523 GASOLINE-SEWER 88528524 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 151.50

04/21/23 42351 WEX BANK 041523 GASOLINE-WATER 88528524 07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 353.50

04/21/23 42352 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 032923 COPIER LEASE-PD 4064260 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 74.16

04/28/23 4680 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 041023 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 041023 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 249.52

04/28/23 4681 JEWEL-OSCO 040523 REP LAUREN UNDERWOOD VI 040523 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 53.37

04/28/23 4682 MICROSOFT ONLINE 041123 ONLINE SERVICES E0200MSTT 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 107.25

04/28/23 4683 VORTEX USA INC 041723 SUPPERLAND PARK, PROJ 37 DEP01 03-1590 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 39,173.70

04/28/23 4684 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 041923 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 041723 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 403.87

04/28/23 4685 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 042623 105-HRA REIMBURSEMENT 042423 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 1,590.98

04/28/23 999999 HUMANA INSURANCE CO 041223 HEALTH INS. PREMIUMS 981752003 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 14,090.31

04/28/23 999999 TAMCO Capital Corporation 041423 Phone Lease 4069918 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 130.00

          Total 04/23: 203,283.90

          Grand Totals:  203,283.90

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2023 - 4/30/2023 May 15, 2023  01:47PM

Funds: #01 = General Fund, #02 = Motor Fuel Tax, #03 = Capital Improvement Fund, #04 = Economic Development Fund, #05 = Special Project Fund, #06 = Sewer System,

#07 = Water System, #12 = Police Department, #13 = Restricted Assets Fund, #14 = TIF FUND

General Fund Departments: #01-6000 = Administration, #01-6100 = Operations & Maintenance, #01-6300 = Engineering, Zoning & Building

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Cortland
Cash Summaries
Month Ending:

  
General  MFT CIF Sewer Water Festival & Parade RAF TIF Total

Beginning Cash 743,312.37$            660,429.07$         1,006,222.43$     2,239,280.20$         1,121,437.57$     6,565.68$             1,457,584.82$       603,741.67$     7,838,573.81$      

Revenue over 
Expenses: (90,855.76)$             16,369.42$           (1,047.10)$            127,050.42$            86,046.46$           10.26$                   12,723.54$            898.39$             151,195.63$          

Receivables
Prev month 33,976.48$              ‐$                        ‐$                        32,926.28$               6,248.16$             ‐$                       4,540.92$               ‐$                    77,691.84$            
Current month 52,124.64                ‐                          ‐                          167,214.16               131,009.78           ‐                         4,540.92                 ‐                      354,889.50            
Change in receivables (18,148.16)$             ‐$                        ‐$                        (134,287.88)$           (124,761.62)$       ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                    (277,197.66)$        

Less: non‐expense
AJE for Audit ‐$                          ‐$                        ‐$                        ‐$                           ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                         ‐$                    ‐$                        

Payables
Prev month 57,325.34$              ‐$                        77,238.16$           701,229.38$            70,044.56$           ‐$                       894,808.10$          ‐$                    1,800,645.54$      
Current month 113,357.70$            ‐$                        79,238.16$           709,005.66$            82,261.88$           ‐$                       892,438.11$          ‐$                    1,876,301.51$      
Change in Payables 56,032.36$              ‐$                        2,000.00$             7,776.28$                 12,217.32$           ‐$                       (2,369.99)$             ‐$                    75,655.97$            

Ending Cash 690,340.81$            676,798.49$         1,007,175.33$     2,239,819.02$         1,094,939.73$     6,575.94$             1,467,938.37$       604,640.06$     7,788,227.75$      

Per Cash
Trial Balance: 690,340.81$            676,798.49$         1,007,175.33$     2,239,819.02$         1,094,939.73$     6,575.94$             1,467,938.37$       604,640.06$     7,788,227.75$      

April 30, 2023
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 1

PROPERTY TAX

01-4051 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 .00 594,000.00 594,000.00 .0

01-4052 RE TAX - CORPORATE LEVY .00 490,010.87 .00 (            490,010.87) .0

01-4055 PROPERTY TAX-POLICE .00 125,005.39 124,000.00 (                1,005.39) 100.8

01-4058 RE TAX - IMRF LEVY .00 56,456.00 .00 (              56,456.00) .0

01-4059 RE TAX - SOC SEC LEVY .00 52,424.62 .00 (              52,424.62) .0

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX .00 723,896.88 718,000.00 (                5,896.88) 100.8

FINES & FORFEITURES

01-4062 COURT FINES 464.00 3,129.09 9,000.00 5,870.91 34.8

01-4069 POLICE FINES .00 1,272.88 .00 (                1,272.88) .0

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 464.00 4,401.97 9,000.00 4,598.03 48.9

ROAD & BRIDGE TAX

01-4071 ROAD & BRIDGE TAX REV 411.15 19,021.84 20,000.00 978.16 95.1

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE TAX 411.15 19,021.84 20,000.00 978.16 95.1

BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS

01-4081 BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS 450.00 875.00 37,500.00 36,625.00 2.3

01-4082 ZONING PERMITS 475.00 3,550.00 .00 (                3,550.00) .0

01-4083 BUILDING PERMITS 4,650.00 47,092.21 .00 (              47,092.21) .0

01-4084 SITE GRADING PLAN REVIEW 600.00 3,200.00 .00 (                3,200.00) .0

TOTAL BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS 6,175.00 54,717.21 37,500.00 (              17,217.21) 145.9

INCOME TAX REVENUE

01-4101 STATE INCOME TAX REVENUE 61,692.19 710,621.12 497,000.00 (            213,621.12) 143.0

TOTAL INCOME TAX REVENUE 61,692.19 710,621.12 497,000.00 (            213,621.12) 143.0

SALES TAX

01-4122 SALES TAX 20,900.10 287,255.43 455,000.00 167,744.57 63.1

01-4123 LOCAL USE TAX 14,111.25 162,188.60 155,000.00 (                7,188.60) 104.6

TOTAL SALES TAX 35,011.35 449,444.03 610,000.00 160,555.97 73.7
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 2

REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP

01-4131 REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE

01-4141 REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 486.33 4,135.77 4,000.00 (                   135.77) 103.4

01-4142 VIDEO GAMING TAX - STATE 1,747.74 14,973.92 15,000.00 26.08 99.8

01-4143 CANNABIS USE TAX - STATE 628.20 5,704.56 6,000.00 295.44 95.1

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 2,862.27 24,814.25 25,000.00 185.75 99.3

OTHER PERMITS

01-4151 OTHER PERMITS 125.00 483.00 1,000.00 517.00 48.3

01-4153 LIQUOR LICENSES 3,500.00 8,200.00 .00 (                8,200.00) .0

01-4154 PARK RENTAL .00 110.00 .00 (                   110.00) .0

01-4155 NON-HIGHWAY VEHICLES PERMIT 100.00 100.00 .00 (                   100.00) .0

01-4156 SOLICITORS PERMIT 25.00 50.00 .00 (                     50.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER PERMITS 3,750.00 8,943.00 1,000.00 (                7,943.00) 894.3

DONATIONS

01-4166 CEMETERY RECEIPTS .00 1,775.00 .00 (                1,775.00) .0

TOTAL DONATIONS .00 1,775.00 .00 (                1,775.00) .0

FRANCHISE FEES

01-4181 FRANCHISE FEES 2,521.18 16,759.06 20,000.00 3,240.94 83.8

TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES 2,521.18 16,759.06 20,000.00 3,240.94 83.8

SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF)

01-4201 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (IMF) 1,085.06 5,666.25 10,000.00 4,333.75 56.7

TOTAL SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF) 1,085.06 5,666.25 10,000.00 4,333.75 56.7
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 3

CORTLAND HISTORY BOOK

01-4851 CORTLAND HISTORY BOOK .00 85.20 .00 (                     85.20) .0

TOTAL CORTLAND HISTORY BOOK .00 85.20 .00 (                     85.20) .0

REIMBURSEMENTS

01-4901 REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

01-4909 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER .00 12,546.95 .00 (              12,546.95) .0

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS .00 12,546.95 150,000.00 137,453.05 8.4

RESTITUTION

01-4911 RESTITUTION FOR PROP DAMAGE .00 15,295.66 .00 (              15,295.66) .0

TOTAL RESTITUTION .00 15,295.66 .00 (              15,295.66) .0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

01-4990 MISC REV PD REPORTS .00 90.00 500.00 410.00 18.0

01-4991 MISC REVENUE 17,464.03 19,832.39 5,000.00 (              14,832.39) 396.7

01-4992 WATER TOWER LEASE FV INTERNET 15.00 15.00 .00 (                     15.00) .0

01-4996 BUSINESS LICENSES .00 1,225.00 1,250.00 25.00 98.0

01-4997 MISC REV-PD OTHER .00 20.00 .00 (                     20.00) .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 17,479.03 21,182.39 6,750.00 (              14,432.39) 313.8

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

01-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,305.14 25,212.22 3,000.00 (              22,212.22) 840.4

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,305.14 25,212.22 3,000.00 (              22,212.22) 840.4

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

01-8101 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

GRANTS

01-8301 GRANTS .00 338,422.57 299,931.00 (              38,491.57) 112.8

TOTAL GRANTS .00 338,422.57 299,931.00 (              38,491.57) 112.8
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 4

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 133,756.37 2,432,805.60 2,550,609.00 117,803.40 95.4
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 5

ADMINISTRATION

01-6000-110 SALARIES - ELECTED OFFICIALS 9,011.48 115,720.97 121,400.00 5,679.03 95.3

01-6000-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL WORKERS 7,007.75 93,050.23 89,600.00 (                3,450.23) 103.9

01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 754.17 57,906.80 22,800.00 (              35,106.80) 254.0

01-6000-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,101.73 14,687.68 14,600.00 (                     87.68) 100.6

01-6000-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,181.95 15,876.35 16,200.00 323.65 98.0

01-6000-210 LEGAL FEES: REIMBURSABLE .00 656.25 .00 (                   656.25) .0

01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 3,306.24 26,016.46 60,000.00 33,983.54 43.4

01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES 8,546.38 106,281.18 114,000.00 7,718.82 93.2

01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,101.61 4,813.68 5,000.00 186.32 96.3

01-6000-313 POSTAGE .00 1,157.38 2,000.00 842.62 57.9

01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 932.58 16,505.98 20,000.00 3,494.02 82.5

01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING .00 69.75 2,000.00 1,930.25 3.5

01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 107.25 6,896.18 5,000.00 (                1,896.18) 137.9

01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 7,097.23 5,000.00 (                2,097.23) 141.9

01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 131.85 19,477.91 21,000.00 1,522.09 92.8

01-6000-492 GRANT REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSE 506.00 25,506.00 .00 (              25,506.00) .0

01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 8,015.00 19,293.47 7,700.00 (              11,593.47) 250.6

01-6000-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6000-558 LEGAL - 6 EAST NORTH AVE .00 350.00 .00 (                   350.00) .0

01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 56.03 1,019.37 1,000.00 (                     19.37) 101.9

01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN 25,622.00 53,750.11 52,100.00 (                1,650.11) 103.2

01-6000-908 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 67,382.02 596,132.98 572,400.00 (              23,732.98) 104.2
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 6

PUBLIC WORKS

01-6100-118 SALARIES - MAINT WORKERS 12,617.31 236,850.84 261,000.00 24,149.16 90.8

01-6100-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 2,222.25 37,383.19 48,500.00 11,116.81 77.1

01-6100-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,105.27 20,397.80 23,500.00 3,102.20 86.8

01-6100-151 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS .00 1,480.00 .00 (                1,480.00) .0

01-6100-193 PAYROLL TAXES 965.23 18,119.15 20,000.00 1,880.85 90.6

01-6100-197 DRUG/ALCOHOL PROGRAMS .00 480.00 600.00 120.00 80.0

01-6100-198 UNIFORMS 77.95 1,295.78 1,600.00 304.22 81.0

01-6100-211 LEGAL EXPENSE .00 10,050.00 .00 (              10,050.00) .0

01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS 4,336.73 13,844.08 1,000.00 (              12,844.08) 1384.4

01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 5,434.33 26,349.54 36,500.00 10,150.46 72.2

01-6100-220 ROAD SALT .00 34,248.33 30,000.00 (                4,248.33) 114.2

01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS 75.75 2,336.55 2,000.00 (                   336.55) 116.8

01-6100-222 RAILROAD CROSSING MAINTENANCE .00 845.60 1,000.00 154.40 84.6

01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 173.96 15,878.08 24,000.00 8,121.92 66.2

01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 31.99 2,890.39 3,000.00 109.61 96.4

01-6100-227 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 715.98 6,191.98 10,000.00 3,808.02 61.9

01-6100-231 STREETS .00 2,465.75 .00 (                2,465.75) .0

01-6100-232 MAINTENANCE TOWN GARAGE .00 525.00 550.00 25.00 95.5

01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,484.07 8,409.04 10,000.00 1,590.96 84.1

01-6100-239 NUISANCE MOWING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 613.72 43,712.51 15,000.00 (              28,712.51) 291.4

01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 186.00 7,504.42 6,000.00 (                1,504.42) 125.1

01-6100-245 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 7,500.00 8,198.70 13,000.00 4,801.30 63.1

01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS 529.16 2,820.02 6,000.00 3,179.98 47.0

01-6100-258 FORESTRY 515.84 2,391.99 8,000.00 5,608.01 29.9

01-6100-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 148.90 .00 (                   148.90) .0

01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 451.31 5,191.19 6,000.00 808.81 86.5

01-6100-316 UTILITIES 1,773.27 10,453.21 7,900.00 (                2,553.21) 132.3

01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING .00 990.65 2,000.00 1,009.35 49.5

01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT .00 1,568.22 2,000.00 431.78 78.4

01-6100-371 FUEL 241.32 23,914.05 20,000.00 (                3,914.05) 119.6

01-6100-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 1,237.81 1,237.81 .00 (                1,237.81) .0

01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 11,052.00 42,240.13 31,500.00 (              10,740.13) 134.1

01-6100-522 FEES/PERMITS .00 1,048.14 2,000.00 951.86 52.4

01-6100-525 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES .00 212.36 .00 (                   212.36) .0

01-6100-591 MISC EXPENSE 188.31 4,972.72 500.00 (                4,472.72) 994.5

01-6100-611 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS .00 39,926.53 39,927.00 .47 100.0

01-6100-621 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 11,201.27 11,201.00 (                         .27) 100.0

01-6100-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 14,102.60 18,343.45 34,000.00 15,656.55 54.0

01-6100-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN .00 14,803.04 19,000.00 4,196.96 77.9

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 67,632.16 680,920.41 698,278.00 17,357.59 97.5
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

01-6200-114 SALARIES - REGULAR 34,858.00 459,221.31 418,000.00 (              41,221.31) 109.9

01-6200-115 SALARIES - SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT 1,295.46 18,606.92 25,000.00 6,393.08 74.4

01-6200-116 SALARIES - OVERTIME .00 7,042.58 5,000.00 (                2,042.58) 140.9

01-6200-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL 1,482.00 14,116.89 18,500.00 4,383.11 76.3

01-6200-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS 5,613.04 69,160.84 80,000.00 10,839.16 86.5

01-6200-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 3,087.46 41,844.71 38,000.00 (                3,844.71) 110.1

01-6200-193 PAYROLL TAXES 2,747.19 36,112.40 37,500.00 1,387.60 96.3

01-6200-198 UNIFORMS .00 2,629.07 5,000.00 2,370.93 52.6

01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 635.63 3,065.69 7,500.00 4,434.31 40.9

01-6200-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 131.25 262.50 1,000.00 737.50 26.3

01-6200-212 ADJUDICATION .00 700.00 5,000.00 4,300.00 14.0

01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 4,458.76 10,950.53 14,500.00 3,549.47 75.5

01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 57.00 10,269.39 15,000.00 4,730.61 68.5

01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 314.00 1,837.79 500.00 (                1,337.79) 367.6

01-6200-261 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE .00 63,980.00 64,000.00 20.00 100.0

01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 68.61 1,671.17 1,000.00 (                   671.17) 167.1

01-6200-313 POSTAGE .00 191.67 125.00 (                     66.67) 153.3

01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 1,129.45 14,644.75 21,500.00 6,855.25 68.1

01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 253.15 1,104.21 1,000.00 (                   104.21) 110.4

01-6200-316 UTILITIES 488.27 2,517.04 1,620.00 (                   897.04) 155.4

01-6200-317 BUSINESS FORMS EXPENSE 80.00 80.00 .00 (                     80.00) .0

01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 63.33 19,466.10 12,000.00 (                7,466.10) 162.2

01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 50.00 7,440.52 7,500.00 59.48 99.2

01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 74.16 2,244.63 6,000.00 3,755.37 37.4

01-6200-361 DUI PREVENTION EQUIP .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,312.14 19,783.03 16,000.00 (                3,783.03) 123.6

01-6200-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 570.48 1,000.00 429.52 57.1

01-6200-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT .00 1,086.71 .00 (                1,086.71) .0

01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 14,096.00 38,864.80 22,500.00 (              16,364.80) 172.7

01-6200-550 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES .00 24.00 5,000.00 4,976.00 .5

01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 1,928.79 3,000.00 1,071.21 64.3

01-6200-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP/FURN .00 8,980.94 21,000.00 12,019.06 42.8

01-6200-813 CAPITAL OUTLAY-BUILDING .00 740.00 .00 (                   740.00) .0

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 72,294.90 861,139.46 856,745.00 (                4,394.46) 100.5
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ENGINEERING & ZONING

01-6300-118 SALARIES - CODE OFFICIAL 1,838.23 30,068.99 75,000.00 44,931.01 40.1

01-6300-120 SALARIES - ENGINEER 8,715.38 113,236.48 113,300.00 63.52 99.9

01-6300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH/LIFE 15.42 200.46 10,000.00 9,799.54 2.0

01-6300-133 EMPLOYER IMRF 763.46 10,052.75 17,500.00 7,447.25 57.4

01-6300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 807.36 10,963.04 18,500.00 7,536.96 59.3

01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE 4,731.00 10,108.71 2,500.00 (                7,608.71) 404.4

01-6300-213 PLANNING/ZONING/BUILDING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. .00 2,265.51 3,000.00 734.49 75.5

01-6300-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 6.49 .00 (                       6.49) .0

01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 178.79 2,152.04 .00 (                2,152.04) .0

01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING .00 533.75 .00 (                   533.75) .0

01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 409.00 1,000.00 591.00 40.9

01-6300-331 CONFERENCE AND TRAINING .00 2,166.72 3,000.00 833.28 72.2

01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE .00 3,189.27 .00 (                3,189.27) .0

01-6300-371 GASOLINE 214.41 2,328.70 2,500.00 171.30 93.2

01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP 39.00 614.67 700.00 85.33 87.8

TOTAL ENGINEERING & ZONING 17,303.05 188,296.58 248,500.00 60,203.42 75.8

CEMETERY

01-6700-321 CEMETERY EXPENSES .00 12.00 .00 (                     12.00) .0

TOTAL CEMETERY .00 12.00 .00 (                     12.00) .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 224,612.13 2,326,501.43 2,375,923.00 49,421.57 97.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              90,855.76) 106,304.17 174,686.00 68,381.83 60.9
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MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES

02-4011 MFT APPROPRIATION 13,678.35 162,162.53 175,000.00 12,837.47 92.7

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES 13,678.35 162,162.53 175,000.00 12,837.47 92.7

REBUILD ILLINOIS

02-4050 REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .00 100.0

TOTAL REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .00 100.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

02-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,691.07 18,036.19 500.00 (              17,536.19) 3607.2

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,691.07 18,036.19 500.00 (              17,536.19) 3607.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,369.42 227,100.35 222,401.63 (                4,698.72) 102.1
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MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES

02-6400-370 GENERAL MAINTENANCE .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 16,369.42 227,100.35 (            142,598.37) (            369,698.72) 159.3
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ELECTRICITY

03-4011 UTILITY TAX - ELECTRICITY 7,145.30 85,171.53 95,000.00 9,828.47 89.7

TOTAL ELECTRICITY 7,145.30 85,171.53 95,000.00 9,828.47 89.7

GAS

03-4021 UTILITY TAX - GAS 8,483.20 93,369.05 45,000.00 (              48,369.05) 207.5

TOTAL GAS 8,483.20 93,369.05 45,000.00 (              48,369.05) 207.5

TELEPHONE

03-4031 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (UT) 3,824.73 19,952.36 30,000.00 10,047.64 66.5

TOTAL TELEPHONE 3,824.73 19,952.36 30,000.00 10,047.64 66.5

SALES TAX

03-4041 NON HOME RULE SALES TAX 16,634.61 191,216.68 375,000.00 183,783.32 51.0

TOTAL SALES TAX 16,634.61 191,216.68 375,000.00 183,783.32 51.0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

03-4991 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME .00 250.00 .00 (                   250.00) .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 250.00 .00 (                   250.00) .0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

03-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 4,038.76 20,617.09 400.00 (              20,217.09) 5154.3

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 4,038.76 20,617.09 400.00 (              20,217.09) 5154.3

SOURCE 820

03-8201 SALE OF PROPERTY .00 428,259.00 .00 (            428,259.00) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 820 .00 428,259.00 .00 (            428,259.00) .0
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FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS

03-8301 GRANTS FUNDS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 40,126.60 838,835.71 1,480,400.00 641,564.29 56.7
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CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES

03-6500-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

03-6500-450 LAND AQUISITION .00 11,760.00 12,000.00 240.00 98.0

03-6500-726 DONATIONS- COMMUNITY AGENCIES 2,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 100.0

03-6500-824 STREET IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

03-6500-837 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 1,118.46 .00 (                1,118.46) .0

03-6500-840 HOLIDAY DECORATIONS .00 5,463.03 .00 (                5,463.03) .0

03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION .00 2,592.38 12,000.00 9,407.62 21.6

03-6500-846 SPLASH PAD 39,173.70 39,173.70 135,000.00 95,826.30 29.0

03-6500-910 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS .00 26,654.64 26,654.64 .00 100.0

03-6500-912 LOAN PAYMENTS .00 .00 51,128.00 51,128.00 .0

03-6500-913 CAPITAL PURCHASE TRANSFERS .00 .00 92,100.00 92,100.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES 41,173.70 91,762.21 1,148,882.64 1,057,120.43 8.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 41,173.70 91,762.21 1,148,882.64 1,057,120.43 8.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                1,047.10) 747,073.50 331,517.36 (            415,556.14) 225.4
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SERVICE FEES

06-4010 CONNECTION FEES 3,000.00 16,000.00 .00 (              16,000.00) .0

06-4011 SERVICE FEES 139,479.71 556,828.73 543,000.00 (              13,828.73) 102.6

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 142,479.71 572,828.73 543,000.00 (              29,828.73) 105.5

LATE CHARGES

06-4021 LATE CHARGES .00 28,178.27 30,000.00 1,821.73 93.9

TOTAL LATE CHARGES .00 28,178.27 30,000.00 1,821.73 93.9

BAD CHECK CHARGES

06-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 (                     15.00) 50.00 65.00 (  30.0)

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 (                     15.00) 50.00 65.00 (  30.0)

PERMITS

06-4051 PERMITS 10,500.00 80,500.00 25,000.00 (              55,500.00) 322.0

TOTAL PERMITS 10,500.00 80,500.00 25,000.00 (              55,500.00) 322.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

06-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 8,912.33 59,992.93 1,000.00 (              58,992.93) 5999.3

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 8,912.33 59,992.93 1,000.00 (              58,992.93) 5999.3

GRANTS

06-8300 GRANT REVENUE .00 1,746.00 .00 (                1,746.00) .0

TOTAL GRANTS .00 1,746.00 .00 (                1,746.00) .0

LEASE INCOME

06-8801 LEASE INCOME .00 44,026.20 10,725.00 (              33,301.20) 410.5

TOTAL LEASE INCOME .00 44,026.20 10,725.00 (              33,301.20) 410.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 161,892.04 787,257.13 609,775.00 (            177,482.13) 129.1
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SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES

06-7300-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 6,109.36 79,870.88 75,000.00 (                4,870.88) 106.5

06-7300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 857.14 10,423.34 12,200.00 1,776.66 85.4

06-7300-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 535.18 7,090.03 6,800.00 (                   290.03) 104.3

06-7300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 467.37 6,110.14 5,700.00 (                   410.14) 107.2

06-7300-198 UNIFORMS 89.97 510.82 600.00 89.18 85.1

06-7300-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXPENSE .00 240.62 5,000.00 4,759.38 4.8

06-7300-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45 14,711.95 16,000.00 1,288.05 92.0

06-7300-214 AUDIT FEES .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 100.0

06-7300-218 EQUIPMENT .00 368.14 3,000.00 2,631.86 12.3

06-7300-221 UTILITIES 11,501.13 74,654.23 110,000.00 35,345.77 67.9

06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 89.79 2,437.24 3,000.00 562.76 81.2

06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 481.70 23,336.72 40,000.00 16,663.28 58.3

06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 2,492.35 9,087.26 6,500.00 (                2,587.26) 139.8

06-7300-312 ANNUAL PERMIT FEES 3,000.00 13,500.00 11,000.00 (                2,500.00) 122.7

06-7300-313 TRAINING .00 1,348.53 2,000.00 651.47 67.4

06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 309.55 3,203.61 5,000.00 1,796.39 64.1

06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 2,555.50 15,442.67 17,500.00 2,057.33 88.2

06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 151.50 8,366.82 2,200.00 (                6,166.82) 380.3

06-7300-491 GRANT EXPENSE .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

06-7300-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 534.43 1,189.43 .00 (                1,189.43) .0

06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,789.00 6,037.27 4,100.00 (                1,937.27) 147.3

06-7300-591 MISC EXPENSES .00 199.52 500.00 300.48 39.9

06-7300-611 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL .00 48,171.59 47,255.16 (                   916.43) 101.9

06-7300-621 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 12,775.19 13,691.62 916.43 93.3

06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 2,540.20 18,666.08 15,000.00 (                3,666.08) 124.4

06-7300-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 8,884.15 58,500.00 49,615.85 15.2

06-7300-826 FACILITY PLAN .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES 34,841.62 370,626.23 510,546.78 139,920.55 72.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 34,841.62 370,626.23 510,546.78 139,920.55 72.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 127,050.42 416,630.90 99,228.22 (            317,402.68) 419.9
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SERVICE FEES

07-4011 SERVICE FEES 128,501.94 516,098.59 530,000.00 13,901.41 97.4

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 128,501.94 516,098.59 530,000.00 13,901.41 97.4

LATE CHARGES

07-4021 LATE CHARGES .00 2,126.42 1,000.00 (                1,126.42) 212.6

TOTAL LATE CHARGES .00 2,126.42 1,000.00 (                1,126.42) 212.6

BAD CHECK CHARGES

07-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 150.00 50.00 (                   100.00) 300.0

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 150.00 50.00 (                   100.00) 300.0

PERMITS

07-4051 PERMITS 11,400.00 92,300.00 30,000.00 (              62,300.00) 307.7

TOTAL PERMITS 11,400.00 92,300.00 30,000.00 (              62,300.00) 307.7

METER SALES

07-4301 METER SALES .00 3,650.00 5,100.00 1,450.00 71.6

TOTAL METER SALES .00 3,650.00 5,100.00 1,450.00 71.6

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

07-4991 MISC INCOME 500.00 2,262.00 1,500.00 (                   762.00) 150.8

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 500.00 2,262.00 1,500.00 (                   762.00) 150.8

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

07-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 4,390.72 32,402.67 500.00 (              31,902.67) 6480.5

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 4,390.72 32,402.67 500.00 (              31,902.67) 6480.5
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LEASE INCOME

07-8801 LEASE INCOME .00 3,720.00 3,720.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL LEASE INCOME .00 3,720.00 3,720.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 144,792.66 652,709.68 571,870.00 (              80,839.68) 114.1
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WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES

07-7400-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 9,164.05 119,806.51 111,000.00 (                8,806.51) 107.9

07-7400-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 1,285.74 15,635.06 18,330.00 2,694.94 85.3

07-7400-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 802.77 10,635.03 10,000.00 (                   635.03) 106.4

07-7400-193 PAYROLL TAXES 701.03 9,165.04 8,400.00 (                   765.04) 109.1

07-7400-198 UNIFORMS .00 479.12 600.00 120.88 79.9

07-7400-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXP 2,342.50 2,583.13 .00 (                2,583.13) .0

07-7400-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17 22,067.87 24,000.00 1,932.13 92.0

07-7400-214 AUDIT FEES .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .00 100.0

07-7400-221 UTILITIES 12,203.18 63,251.63 82,000.00 18,748.37 77.1

07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 9,146.89 105,636.36 105,000.00 (                   636.36) 100.6

07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP .00 4,809.56 5,000.00 190.44 96.2

07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 3,552.00 22,656.41 30,000.00 7,343.59 75.5

07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 202.02 10,146.49 11,000.00 853.51 92.2

07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 298.28 3,069.68 5,000.00 1,930.32 61.4

07-7400-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 885.50 2,000.00 1,114.50 44.3

07-7400-341 METER PURCHASES & SUPPLIES .00 15,281.19 15,000.00 (                   281.19) 101.9

07-7400-343 CONNECTION EXP .00 920.35 5,000.00 4,079.65 18.4

07-7400-344 ACCESS SUPPLY PURCH .00 1,850.00 .00 (                1,850.00) .0

07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 2,578.68 18,003.46 20,000.00 1,996.54 90.0

07-7400-346 TOOLS .00 1,190.60 1,250.00 59.40 95.3

07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 353.50 6,628.66 6,000.00 (                   628.66) 110.5

07-7400-492 IPRF SAFETY GRANT 536.94 536.94 .00 (                   536.94) .0

07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 3,513.00 10,762.80 6,800.00 (                3,962.80) 158.3

07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 10,059.45 23,139.31 65,000.00 41,860.69 35.6

07-7400-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 15,216.60 65,500.00 50,283.40 23.2

TOTAL WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES 58,746.20 488,357.30 603,380.00 115,022.70 80.9

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 58,746.20 488,357.30 603,380.00 115,022.70 80.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 86,046.46 164,352.38 (              31,510.00) (            195,862.38) 521.6
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

FESTIVAL & PARADE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 19

DONATIONS

09-4961 DONATIONS .00 7,050.00 5,000.00 (                2,050.00) 141.0

TOTAL DONATIONS .00 7,050.00 5,000.00 (                2,050.00) 141.0

FUNDRAISERS

09-4972 FESTIVAL RECEIPTS .00 13,788.25 22,000.00 8,211.75 62.7

TOTAL FUNDRAISERS .00 13,788.25 22,000.00 8,211.75 62.7

INTEREST

09-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 10.26 83.05 .00 (                     83.05) .0

TOTAL INTEREST 10.26 83.05 .00 (                     83.05) .0

ALLOTMENT FROM GF

09-8192 FESTIVAL/PARADE TRANSFER .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL ALLOTMENT FROM GF .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10.26 30,921.30 37,000.00 6,078.70 83.6
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

FESTIVAL & PARADE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 20

FESTIVAL & PARADE EXPENSES

09-7700-218 CONTRACTED GROUPS/EVENTS/LABOR .00 21,724.94 20,000.00 (                1,724.94) 108.6

09-7700-241 RENTALS .00 3,733.00 6,000.00 2,267.00 62.2

09-7700-312 SUPPLIES .00 4,691.41 4,000.00 (                   691.41) 117.3

09-7700-313 POSTAGE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

09-7700-315 COPIES, PRINTING & ADVERTISING .00 1,567.16 1,000.00 (                   567.16) 156.7

09-7700-571 PRIZES & AWARDS .00 644.33 500.00 (                   144.33) 128.9

09-7700-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 500.00 150.00 (                   350.00) 333.3

TOTAL FESTIVAL & PARADE EXPENSES .00 32,860.84 31,750.00 (                1,110.84) 103.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 32,860.84 31,750.00 (                1,110.84) 103.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 10.26 (                1,939.54) 5,250.00 7,189.54 (  36.9)
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

RESTRICTED ASSETS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  44/15/2023     01:44PM       PAGE: 21

DONATIONS

13-4166 CEMETERY RECEIPTS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

13-4167 WASTE COLLECTION AGREEMENT .00 10,057.50 17,000.00 6,942.50 59.2

TOTAL DONATIONS .00 10,057.50 19,500.00 9,442.50 51.6

PARK DEVELOPMENT FEES

13-4170 AIRPORT ROAD FARM RENT .00 18,229.17 .00 (              18,229.17) .0

13-4171 PARK LOT DEV FEES - GENERAL .00 600.00 1,000.00 400.00 60.0

TOTAL PARK DEVELOPMENT FEES .00 18,829.17 1,000.00 (              17,829.17) 1882.9

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: TOWN

13-4201 CAP CONTRIB: PUBLIC WORKS BLDG 1,513.89 8,074.08 .00 (                8,074.08) .0

13-4202 CAP CONTRIB: POLICE FACILITY 1,208.34 6,444.48 .00 (                6,444.48) .0
